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September 30, 2025 
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda 

 
1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment 
3. Consent Items (Attachments, VOTE) 

a. June 2025 minutes - pg. 2 
b. June 2025 financials - pg. 5 
c. July 2025 financials – pg. 10 
d. August 2025 financials – pg.15 
e. Auxiliary Board new members – pg. 20   

4. President’s Report 
a. Dashboard – pg. 21 
b. Education - pg. 22 
c. Executive Committee Report – pg. 24 

5. Information Items 
a. Staff Reports (Attachments) 

i. Director’s Report - pg. 25 
a. 2nd quarter statistics – pg. 26 

ii. Adult Report - pg. 28 
iii. Teen Report - pg. 29 
iv. Children’s Report - pg. 30 

b. Auxiliary Board 
6. Board Discussion (Attachments) 

a. Building Committee 
i. Bathroom Renovation (Attachment, VOTE) – pg. 31 

b. Development Committee – pg. 34 
c. Finance Committee – pg. 35 
d. Nominating Committee – pg. 36 
e. Policy Committee – pg. 37 

i. Law Enforcement Policy (Attachment, VOTE)  - pg.  38 
ii. Privacy Policy (Attachment, VOTE) – pg. 44  
iii. Children’s Room Policy (Attachment, VOTE) – pg. 48 

7. Mission Moments – pg. 49 
8. New Business 
9. Executive Session 

     
Next meeting dates:  Tuesday, October 28 – 7:30 pm 
         Tuesday, December 16 – 7:30 pm 
City Budget Hearing  Wednesday, Nov 12 or Monday, Nov 17  – 6:30 pm 
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Minutes of the June 14, 2025 
RFRR Board Meeting 

 
Trustees: Lina Eroh, Georgia Dyer, Katie Vernace, Jan Kelsey, Matt Anderson, Kirstin 
Bucci, Val Chuebon, Jackie Cohen, Nicole Cunningham, Jennifer McArdle, Jill MacVicar, 
Diane Martin, Kathleen Riegelhaupt, Duncan Sibson, Jim Steinthal, Emily Tisdale, Bettina 
Funk 
 
Lina Eroh began the meeting at 7:38. A quorum was not present.  No one from the 
public was present.  Lina welcomed Josh Nathan, the liaison from the City Council.   
 
Lina called the meeting to order at 7:48, there now being a quorum present. 
 
Consent Agenda 
The consent agenda contained the minutes of the May 2025 board meeting and the 
May 2025 financial statements.  Georgia made a motion to accept the consent agenda.  
Jim seconded.  All approved. 
 
President’s Report 
Lina reminded the trustees about the trustee education requirement including the 
sexual harassment training.   
 
Staff Reports 
Director’s Report 
Chris reported that the survey link would be sent out shortly.  It is hoped that each 
trustee will forward it to at least 5 friends.  The new tables have arrived.  The summer 
reading game kick-off is this weekend.  There are tote bags for all entrants.  Children’s 
prizes are books.  Teen entrants can win prizes and raffle tickets.  There are also prizes 
and a raffle for adults.   
 
Adult Services 
Catherine reported that she had a brainstorming meeting with the staff about what 
makes the library extraordinary.  The book ordering has been moved to an acquisitions 
module.  It was a difficult process.  The library is now working with Ingraham as our 
book distributor and getting a good response. 
 
Teen Services 
Catherine reported that visits have been made to all fifth grade classes to introduce 
them to the teen room.  Preparations for the summer reading game are underway. 
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Children Services 
Catherine reported that all our programs for young children are well attended.  There will 
be bubble tie-dye bandanas at the summer reading game kick-off. 
 
Auxiliary Board 
Meredyth reported that the Vehicle Fair raised over $44,000.  There were a lot of local 
business sponsors.  There were a record number of ticket sales and visitors.  “Taylor 
Swift” was a big hit. Tickets for Casino Night went on sale yesterday.  They are already 
selling well.  Betina reported that the high stakes game will have a cash prize.  An 
annual sponsorship model for businesses rather than by specific event is going well.  
She asked for Fresh Direct bags for the Book  
Sale in September.  They will be collecting books for 10 days in the beginning of 
September.  There will be a Friends preview the evening before the sale. 
 
Finance 
Katie reported that the finance committee met with the financial advisor to review the 
endowment allocation.  We should rebalance the portfolio so that we remain at 60% in 
equities.  It was recommended that we increase large cap up to 5%.  She then presented 
the 2026 budget request to the city.  The amount is $1,663,000 which is a 14.2% 
increase.  This amount will allow the library to fully fund operating expenses.  Lina 
discussed placing an article in the Rye Record regarding the funding gap and this year’s 
request.  Lina then called for a vote to accept the 2026 budget request.  Emilie so 
moved and Nicole seconded.  All approved. 
 
Building Committee 
Emilie reported that the window people had not responded to our inquiries about 
samples.  The estimate for the upgrades to the fire and alarm systems is $90,000.  The 
2026 NYS construction grant cycle is open.  Emilie requested a motion to approve up to 
$45,000 from the capital fund for matching funds for the 2026 NYS construction grant 
application.  Jan so moved.  Nicole seconded.  All approved.   
 
Nominating Committee 
Jaclyn requested that trustees send her names for possible candidates.  People with 
backgrounds in building or construction, finance and legal or local businesses would be 
most useful.  There are 3 openings. 
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Policy Committee 
Jim reported that the committee had reviewed the code of conduct policy and the art 
exhibit policy.  He presented the updated versions of these policies.  Lina called for a 
motion to approve the code of conduct policy.  Jaclyn so moved and Georgia seconded.  
All approved.  Lina called for a motion to approve the art exhibit policy.  Nicole so 
moved and Emilie seconded.  All approved.   
 
Strategic Planning 
Nicole reported that the survey link would go out next week.  It is a brief 5 minute 
survey. 
 
Mission Moments 
Chris reported that the library is partnering with SPRYE on an author lecture on Paul 
Revere’s ride on Thursday.  The “Bias Inside Us” opens on June 28.  There will be a 
friends event the evening before.  On 3 Mondays in July there will be music on the 
village green in the evening. 
 
There being no further business, Lina called for a motion to adjourn.  Nicole so moved 
and Georgia seconded.  All approved.  The meeting was adjourned at 8:35. 
 
 
Action : The Board approve the June meeting minutes 
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June Financials 
 
May income reflects the early arrival of a major annual campaign gift of $50,000. It's 
generally received in the fall. 

In expenses, ebook ordering is showing behind budget, as bills have been received later 
and later from Overdrive. 

In library operations, budget is ahead due to the timing of operated systems, auditing, 
and printing. Those will level out as the year end approaches.  

In building operations, expenses are under budget when the capital projects transfer is 
backed out. Contracted services will continue to run behind budget, as we have 
replaced the cleaning company with the library building manager. The contracted 
services savings will be offset with the additional expenses in personnel. 

In personnel, the salaries line reflects the retroactive payments to union employees, 
now that the contract has been approved by all parties. That line will be trending above 
budget, but will be offset with lower expenses in the contracted service line.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Action : The Board accept the June financial statements 
 

 

 

  

 



Current Month 2025 YTD 2025 YTD 2025
2025 Actual Budget Budget

Income
City of Rye -$                     713,500$           713,500$             1,427,000$        
Annual Campaign 8,860$                120,234$           135,000$             270,000$           
Miscellaneous Income 1,981$                12,085$              17,500$                35,000$              
Osborn Branch Library 4,454$                20,146$              26,533$                53,066$              
Auxiliary Board Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      80,000$              
Endowment Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      110,000$           
 15,295$              865,965$           892,533$             1,975,066$        

Expense
Library Materials
Books 6,831$                45,690$              45,163$                90,325$              
Audio Visual 10,407$              15,419$              12,250$                24,500$              
Periodicals 599$                    4,392$                6,900$                  13,800$              
Programs 398$                    8,320$                6,750$                  13,500$              
Ebooks/ Binding 5,613$                12,889$              20,500$                41,000$              

23,848$              86,710$              91,563$                183,125$           

Library Operations
Supplies 933$                    8,215$                7,635$                  15,270$              
Equipment & Systems - New -$                     -$                     2,000$                  4,000$                
Equipment & Systems - Maintenance -$                     -$                     2,250$                  4,500$                
Automated Systems 1,594$                44,891$              44,125$                88,250$              
Telephone 830$                    3,469$                3,500$                  7,000$                
Postage 851$                    5,268$                5,000$                  10,000$              
Printing & Publicity 1,897$                17,051$              15,000$                30,000$              
Auditing -$                     23,222$              12,500$                25,000$              
Legal Services -$                     325$                    1,000$                  2,000$                
Interest -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Transfer to Designated Account -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous 1,196$                5,973$                3,900$                  7,800$                

7,301$                108,414$           96,910$                193,820$           

Building Operations
Heat 47$                      19,070$              12,500$                25,000$              
Light & Power -$                     15,669$              17,250$                34,500$              
Water & Sewer 240$                    7,659$                5,000$                  10,000$              
Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment -$                     2,215$                2,500$                  5,000$                
Building Supplies 2,759$                6,642$                6,000$                  12,000$              
Contracted Services 4,213$                22,629$              36,000$                72,000$              
Repairs & Maintenance 3,166$                4,954$                9,000$                  18,000$              
Insurance 9,539$                24,104$              18,038$                36,076$              
Capital Projects Fund Transfer -$                     100,000$           -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous -$                     400$                    -$                      -$                     

19,964$              203,342$           106,288$             212,576$           

Personnel
Salaries 80,866$              539,680$           533,531$             1,067,061$        
Social Security 5,973$                39,444$              40,815$                81,630$              
Retirement -$                     -$                     63,315$                126,629$           
Medical Insurance 6,361$                31,422$              39,910$                79,820$              
Other Insurance 1,535$                (902)$                  8,000$                  16,000$              
Payroll Services 758$                    5,001$                3,500$                  7,000$                
Staff Development 30$                      3,518$                1,500$                  3,000$                
Miscellaneous -$                     -$                     -$                      
 95,523$              618,163$           690,570$             1,381,140$        

Total Income 15,295$              865,965$           892,533$             1,975,066$        
Total Expense 146,636$           1,016,629$        985,331$             1,970,661$        
Net Receipts (Expense) (131,341)$          (150,664)$          (92,798)$              4,405$                

Rye Free Reading Room
Income and Expense Report

For 6 Months Ending June 30, 2025



Donations to the Current Annual Campaign 2022 2023 2024 2025

Donations received & deposited in JAN 85,387   32,982         3,137          18,105        
FEB 5,531     1,446           1,255          14,900        

MAR 5,764     2,953           6,143          2,295          
APR 3,659     4,214           15,077        2,279          

MAY 5,989     2,689           3,311          52,865        
JUN 4,953     1,736           7,783          8,860          
JUL 811         9,500           69,110        

AUG 203         1,032           10,330        
SEP 16,977   16,056         9,775          
OCT 81,183   134,064       32,760        
NOV 67,548   35,114         76,764        
DEC 66,435   64,832         87,511        

Total 344,440 306,618       322,956      99,304        

Donations to Previous or Subsequent  Annual Campaigns
Donations to prior  Annual Campaigns 85,287   30,883         12,738        20,931        
Donations to the subsequent  Annual Campaign 0 0 0 -               
Sub-total 85,287 30,883         12,738        20,931        

Rye Free Reading Room
Annual Campaign

June 2025  YTD



Endowment Inflows/Outflows: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Beg of Period (Market Value) 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851 2,188,828
Expenses (7,646) (15,538) (14,636) (14,834)                 (15,674)                 
Transfer to/from Other Funds 0 (101,387) (105,000) (101,616)               (95,000)                 
Interest & Dividend Income 22,483 60,868 53,480 57,746 63,379
Appreciation 79,849 116,785 117,063 (220,654)               247,318                
End of Period Bal (Market Value) 2,315,812 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851

Endowment Performance 4.26% 7.50% 7.39% -7.44% 13.48%
Return of S&P 500 6.20% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71%
Return of Barclays Bloomberg Aggregate Bond Index 4.02% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54%

Silvercrest: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Cash & Equivalents 6% 114,419 111,218 (27,006) 29,727 12,815
Fixed Income 35% 731,796 669,740 760,448 775,964 884,363
Equities 56% 1,156,261 1,157,022 1,166,785 1,046,548 1,170,444
Gold 1% 30,483 24,213 19,117 16,964 17,096
Other 2% 45,999 31,358 30,573 46,723 71,182
Silvercrest Total 100% 2,078,958 1,993,551 1,949,918 1,915,926 2,155,900

Endowment Breakdown at: Permanently Temp Restricted Total
YTD 2025 Restricted & Board Designated

Shea 41,680 58,384 100,064
Flores 76,650 2,339 78,989
Balf 27,390 30,412 57,802
Silvercrest 745,086 1,333,872 2,078,958

890,806$              1,425,006 2,315,812

Rye Free Reading Room
Endowment Report

June 2025



Unrestricted Temp. Restricted Endowment and

(Operating) (Designated) Board Restricted Combined

Income

City of Rye 713,500$          -$                              -$                             713,500$       

Annual Campaign 120,234            0 0 120,234         

Contribution -                     150,086 0 150,086         

Grants -                     0 0 -                  

Osborn Branch Library 20,146               0 0 20,146           

Income from Invested and Equity -                     3,988 22,483 26,471           

Miscellaneous 12,085               0 0 12,085           

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating -                     0 0 -                  

Transfer: Operating to Designated -                     0 0 -                  

Transfer: Operating to Cap Projects -100,000 100,000 0 -                  

 765,965 254,074 22,483 1,042,522

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating 0 0 0 -                  

Transfer: Endowment to Operating 0 0 0 -                  

Appreciation/Depreciation 0 79,849 79,849           

Total Funds 765,965 254,074 102,332 1,122,371

Expense

Library Materials

Books 45,690 3,172 0 48,862           

Audio Visual 15,419 0 0 15,419           

Periodicals 4,392 2,000 0 6,392             

Programs 8,320 61,886 0 70,206           

Online Resources 5,613 0 0 5,613             

Miscellaneous 7,276 0 0 7,276             

 86,710 67,058 0 153,768

Library Operations

Supplies 8,215 762 0 8,977             

Equipment & Systems - New 0 0 0 -                  

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance 0 0 0 -                  

Automated Systems 44,891 0 0 44,891           

Telephone 3,469 0 0 3,469             

Postage 5,268 0 0 5,268             

Printing & Publicity 17,051 1,369 0 18,420           

Auditing 23,222 0 0 23,222           

Interest 0 0 0 -                  

Legal Services 325 0 0 325                 

Miscellaneous 5,973 0 0 5,973             

 108,414 2,131 0 110,545

Building Operations

Heat 19,070 0 0 19,070           

Light & Power 15,669 0 0 15,669           

Water & Sewer 7,659 0 0 7,659             

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 2,215 40,081 0 42,296           

Building Supplies 6,642 0 0 6,642             

Contracted Services 22,629 2,500 0 25,129           

Repairs & Maintenance 4,954 33,140 0 38,094           

Insurance 24,104 0 0 24,104           

Miscellaneous 400 0 7,646 8,046             

 103,342 75,721 7,646 186,709

Personnel

Salaries 539,680 0 0 539,680         

Social Security 39,444 0 0 39,444           

Retirement 0 0 0 -                  

Medical Insurance 31,422 0 0 31,422           

Other Insurance -902 0 0 (902)               

Payroll Services 5,001 0 0 5,001             

Staff Development 3,518 0 0 3,518             

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                  

 618,163 0 0 618,163

Total Expense 916,629 144,910 7,646 1,069,185

Net Receipts/Expenses -150,664 109,164 94,686 53,187

Prior Year Funds 273,266 328,664 2,109,492 2,711,422

Balance 122,602 437,828 2,204,178 2,764,608

Rye Free Reading Room- Combined Report

For 6 Months Ending June 30, 2025
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July Financials 
 
July is an income heavy month, as the library receives the second payment from the 
City. Both major donor checks have also come in (May and July, respectively), so 
income is in a healthy position. 

Library operations looks ahead of budget due to the automated systems and auditing 
payments. Due to changing office needs, the library eliminated one copier lease, and so 
misc. expense will increase at a slower rate going forward. 

Building operations look ahead of budget, but that does not account for the capital 
projects transfer at the start of the year. Insurance policies are up for renewal, and the 
finance committee will review those to ensure insurance coverage is adequate. 

Personnel is tracking less than budget at the moment, though more vacations happen in 
the second part of the year and require part time coverage. NYSLRS has updated their 
process, and now sends information on the estimated payment and the projected 
payment for the following year, providing two years of numbers instead of just one. The 
estimated retirement payment for RFRR is $120,486 against a budget of $126,629. The 
number is not confirmed until later in the fall.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Action : The Board accept the July financial statements 
  



Current Month 2025 YTD 2025 YTD 2025
2025 Actual Budget Budget

Income
City of Rye 713,500$           1,427,000$        1,427,000$          1,427,000$        
Annual Campaign 53,367$              176,001$           157,500$             270,000$           
Miscellaneous Income 1,497$                13,583$              20,417$                35,000$              
Osborn Branch Library 3,637$                23,783$              30,955$                53,066$              
Auxiliary Board Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      80,000$              
Endowment Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      110,000$           
 772,001$           1,640,367$        1,635,872$          1,975,066$        

Expense
Library Materials
Books 14,558$              60,249$              52,690$                90,325$              
Audio Visual 10,964$              26,383$              14,292$                24,500$              
Periodicals 202$                    4,594$                8,050$                  13,800$              
Programs 357$                    8,678$                7,875$                  13,500$              
Ebooks/ Binding 5,488$                18,377$              23,917$                41,000$              

31,569$              118,281$           106,823$             183,125$           

Library Operations
Supplies 1,838$                10,053$              8,908$                  15,270$              
Equipment & Systems - New -$                     -$                     2,333$                  4,000$                
Equipment & Systems - Maintenance -$                     -$                     2,625$                  4,500$                
Automated Systems 34,421$              79,313$              51,479$                88,250$              
Telephone 918$                    4,387$                4,083$                  7,000$                
Postage 375$                    5,643$                5,833$                  10,000$              
Printing & Publicity 4,100$                21,151$              17,500$                30,000$              
Auditing -$                     23,222$              14,583$                25,000$              
Legal Services -$                     325$                    1,167$                  2,000$                
Interest -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Transfer to Designated Account -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous 2,953$                8,926$                4,550$                  7,800$                

44,605$              153,020$           113,062$             193,820$           

Building Operations
Heat 50$                      19,120$              14,583$                25,000$              
Light & Power 3,130$                18,799$              20,125$                34,500$              
Water & Sewer 252$                    7,911$                5,833$                  10,000$              
Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment -$                     2,215$                2,917$                  5,000$                
Building Supplies 1,516$                8,158$                7,000$                  12,000$              
Contracted Services 7,058$                29,687$              42,000$                72,000$              
Repairs & Maintenance -$                     4,954$                10,500$                18,000$              
Insurance -$                     24,104$              21,044$                36,076$              
Capital Projects Fund Transfer -$                     100,000$           -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous -$                     400$                    -$                      -$                     

12,006$              215,348$           124,003$             212,576$           

Personnel
Salaries 82,128$              621,571$           622,452$             1,067,061$        
Social Security 6,069$                45,513$              47,618$                81,630$              
Retirement -$                     -$                     73,867$                126,629$           
Medical Insurance 2,941$                34,362$              46,562$                79,820$              
Other Insurance -$                     (902)$                  9,333$                  16,000$              
Payroll Services 779$                    5,781$                4,083$                  7,000$                
Staff Development 120$                    3,638$                1,750$                  3,000$                
Miscellaneous -$                     -$                     -$                      
 92,037$              709,963$           805,665$             1,381,140$        

Total Income 772,001$           1,640,367$        1,635,872$          1,975,066$        
Total Expense 180,218$           1,196,612$        1,149,552$          1,970,661$        
Net Receipts (Expense) 591,783$           443,755$           486,320$             4,405$                

Rye Free Reading Room
Income and Expense Report

For 7 Months Ending July 31, 2025



Donations to the Current Annual Campaign 2022 2023 2024 2025

Donations received & deposited in JAN 85,387   32,982         3,137          18,105        
FEB 5,531     1,446           1,255          14,900        

MAR 5,764     2,953           6,143          2,295          
APR 3,659     4,214           15,077        2,279          

MAY 5,989     2,689           3,311          52,865        
JUN 4,953     1,736           7,783          11,260        
JUL 811        9,500           69,110        53,367        

AUG 203        1,032           10,330        
SEP 16,977   16,056         9,775          
OCT 81,183   134,064      32,760        
NOV 67,548   35,114         76,764        
DEC 66,435   64,832         87,511        

Total 344,440 306,618      322,956      155,071      

Donations to Previous or Subsequent  Annual Campaigns
Donations to prior  Annual Campaigns 85,287   30,883         12,738        20,931        
Donations to the subsequent  Annual Campaign 0 0 0 -              
Sub-total 85,287 30,883         12,738        20,931        

Rye Free Reading Room
Annual Campaign

July 2025  YTD



Endowment Inflows/Outflows: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Beg of Period (Market Value) 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851 2,188,828
Expenses (11,596) (15,538) (14,636) (14,834)                 (15,674)                 
Transfer to/from Other Funds 0 (101,387) (105,000) (101,616)               (95,000)                 
Interest & Dividend Income 24,526 60,868 53,480 57,746 63,379
Appreciation 95,342 116,785 117,063 (220,654)               247,318                
End of Period Bal (Market Value) 2,329,398 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851

Endowment Performance 4.87% 7.50% 7.39% -7.44% 13.48%
Return of S&P 500 8.59% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71%
Return of Barclays Bloomberg Aggregate Bond Index 3.75% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54%

Silvercrest: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Cash & Equivalents 5% 112,648 111,218 (27,006) 29,727 12,815
Fixed Income 35% 731,511 669,740 760,448 775,964 884,363
Equities 56% 1,169,749 1,157,022 1,166,785 1,046,548 1,170,444
Gold 1% 30,296 24,213 19,117 16,964 17,096
Other 2% 45,998 31,358 30,573 46,723 71,182
Silvercrest Total 100% 2,090,202 1,993,551 1,949,918 1,915,926 2,155,900

Endowment Breakdown at: Permanently Temp Restricted Total
YTD 2025 Restricted & Board Designated

Shea 41,680 60,132 101,812
Flores 76,650 1,962 78,612
Balf 27,390 31,382 58,772
Silvercrest 745,086 1,345,116 2,090,202

890,806$              1,438,592 2,329,398

Rye Free Reading Room
Endowment Report

July 2025



Unrestricted Temp. Restricted Endowment and

(Operating) (Designated) Board Restricted Combined

Income

City of Rye 1,427,000$        -$                              -$                             1,427,000$                   

Annual Campaign 176,001              0 0 176,001                        

Contribution -                      166,009 0 166,009                        

Grants -                      0 0 -                                 

Osborn Branch Library 23,783                0 0 23,783                          

Income from Invested and Equity -                      3,988 24,526 28,514                          

Miscellaneous 13,583                0 0 13,583                          

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating -                      0 0 -                                 

Transfer: Operating to Designated -                      0 0 -                                 

Transfer: Operating to Cap Projects -100,000 100,000 0 -                                 

 1,540,367 269,997 24,526 1,834,890

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating 0 0 0 -                                 

Transfer: Endowment to Operating 0 0 0 -                                 

Appreciation/Depreciation 0 95,342 95,342                          

Total Funds 1,540,367 269,997 119,868 1,930,232

Expense

Library Materials

Books 60,249 3,172 0 63,421                          

Audio Visual 26,383 0 0 26,383                          

Periodicals 4,594 2,000 0 6,594                             

Programs 8,678 74,317 0 82,995                          

Online Resources 5,488 0 0 5,488                             

Miscellaneous 12,889 0 0 12,889                          

 118,281 79,489 0 197,770

Library Operations

Supplies 10,053 762 0 10,815                          

Equipment & Systems - New 0 0 0 -                                 

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance 0 0 0 -                                 

Automated Systems 79,313 0 0 79,313                          

Telephone 4,387 0 0 4,387                             

Postage 5,643 0 0 5,643                             

Printing & Publicity 21,151 1,501 0 22,652                          

Auditing 23,222 0 0 23,222                          

Interest 0 0 0 -                                 

Legal Services 325 0 0 325                                

Miscellaneous 8,926 0 0 8,926                             

 153,020 2,263 0 155,283

Building Operations

Heat 19,120 0 0 19,120                          

Light & Power 18,799 0 0 18,799                          

Water & Sewer 7,911 0 0 7,911                             

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 2,215 40,386 0 42,601                          

Building Supplies 8,158 0 0 8,158                             

Contracted Services 29,687 2,500 0 32,187                          

Repairs & Maintenance 4,954 33,140 0 38,094                          

Insurance 24,104 0 0 24,104                          

Miscellaneous 400 0 11,596 11,996                          

 115,348 76,026 11,596 202,970

Personnel

Salaries 621,571 0 0 621,571                        

Social Security 45,513 0 0 45,513                          

Retirement 0 0 0 -                                 

Medical Insurance 34,362 0 0 34,362                          

Other Insurance -902 0 0 (902)                               

Payroll Services 5,781 0 0 5,781                             

Staff Development 3,638 0 0 3,638                             

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                                 

 709,963 0 0 709,963

Total Expense 1,096,612 157,778 11,596 1,265,986

Net Receipts/Expenses 443,755 112,219 108,272 664,246

Prior Year Funds 273,266 328,664 2,109,492 2,711,422

Balance 717,021 440,883 2,217,764 3,375,668

Rye Free Reading Room- Combined Report

For 7 Months Ending July 31, 2025
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August Financials 
 
August financials reflect a quiet month at the library. 

Income reflects two payments from the Osborn, as well as the NYS Aid. That aid is set 
by the governor and legislature in the budget, and supports interlibrary loan, delivery, 
continuing education, coordination of collection development, automation, and Internet 
access. 

Expenses are within budget across all departments. In personnel, the library had two 
months of healthcare premiums to pay, which is why that is higher than usual. This 
timing issue happens occasionally with the City finance department.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Action : The Board accept the August financial statements  



Current Month 2025 YTD 2025 YTD 2025
2025 Actual Budget Budget

Income
City of Rye -$                     1,427,000$        1,427,000$          1,427,000$        
Annual Campaign 6,509$                182,510$           180,000$             270,000$           
Miscellaneous Income 6,348$                19,931$              23,333$                35,000$              
Osborn Branch Library 9,945$                33,728$              35,377$                53,066$              
Auxiliary Board Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      80,000$              
Endowment Transfer -$                     -$                     -$                      110,000$           
 22,802$              1,663,169$        1,665,711$          1,975,066$        

Expense
Library Materials
Books 5,340$                64,453$              60,217$                90,325$              
Audio Visual 781$                    27,164$              16,333$                24,500$              
Periodicals 206$                    5,057$                9,200$                  13,800$              
Programs 322$                    8,999$                9,000$                  13,500$              
Ebooks/ Binding -$                     18,377$              27,333$                41,000$              

6,649$                124,050$           122,083$             183,125$           

Library Operations
Supplies 850$                    10,903$              10,180$                15,270$              
Equipment & Systems - New -$                     -$                     2,667$                  4,000$                
Equipment & Systems - Maintenance -$                     -$                     3,000$                  4,500$                
Automated Systems 7,713$                87,025$              58,833$                88,250$              
Telephone 909$                    5,296$                4,667$                  7,000$                
Postage 963$                    6,607$                6,667$                  10,000$              
Printing & Publicity 416$                    21,567$              20,000$                30,000$              
Auditing -$                     23,222$              16,667$                25,000$              
Legal Services -$                     325$                    1,333$                  2,000$                
Interest -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Transfer to Designated Account -$                     -$                     -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous 1,130$                10,057$              5,200$                  7,800$                

11,981$              165,002$           129,213$             193,820$           

Building Operations
Heat 45$                      19,165$              16,667$                25,000$              
Light & Power 9,799$                28,598$              23,000$                34,500$              
Water & Sewer 315$                    8,225$                6,667$                  10,000$              
Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment -$                     2,215$                3,333$                  5,000$                
Building Supplies 506$                    8,664$                8,000$                  12,000$              
Contracted Services 2,425$                31,877$              48,000$                72,000$              
Repairs & Maintenance -$                     4,954$                12,000$                18,000$              
Insurance 7,696$                31,800$              24,051$                36,076$              
Capital Projects Fund Transfer -$                     100,000$           -$                      -$                     
Miscellaneous -$                     400$                    -$                      -$                     

20,786$              235,898$           141,717$             212,576$           

Personnel
Salaries 82,661$              704,232$           711,374$             1,067,061$        
Social Security 6,183$                51,696$              54,420$                81,630$              
Retirement -$                     -$                     84,419$                126,629$           
Medical Insurance 9,689$                44,051$              53,213$                79,820$              
Other Insurance -$                     (902)$                  10,667$                16,000$              
Payroll Services 759$                    6,540$                4,667$                  7,000$                
Staff Development 133$                    3,770$                2,000$                  3,000$                
Miscellaneous -$                     -$                     -$                      
 99,425$              809,387$           920,760$             1,381,140$        

Total Income 22,802$              1,663,169$        1,665,711$          1,975,066$        
Total Expense 138,841$           1,334,337$        1,313,774$          1,970,661$        
Net Receipts (Expense) (116,039)$          328,832$           351,937$             4,405$                

Rye Free Reading Room
Income and Expense Report

For 8 Months Ending August 31, 2025



Donations to the Current Annual Campaign 2022 2023 2024 2025

Donations received & deposited in JAN 85,387   32,982         3,137          18,105        
FEB 5,531     1,446           1,255          14,900        

MAR 5,764     2,953           6,143          2,295          
APR 3,659     4,214           15,077        2,279          

MAY 5,989     2,689           3,311          52,865        
JUN 4,953     1,736           7,783          11,260        
JUL 811        9,500           69,110        53,367        

AUG 203        1,032           10,330        6,509          
SEP 16,977   16,056         9,775          
OCT 81,183   134,064      32,760        
NOV 67,548   35,114         76,764        
DEC 66,435   64,832         87,511        

Total 344,440 306,618      322,956      161,580      

Donations to Previous or Subsequent  Annual Campaigns
Donations to prior  Annual Campaigns 85,287   30,883         12,738        20,931        
Donations to the subsequent  Annual Campaign 0 0 0 -              
Sub-total 85,287 30,883         12,738        20,931        

Rye Free Reading Room
Annual Campaign
August 2025  YTD



Endowment Inflows/Outflows: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Beg of Period (Market Value) 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851 2,188,828
Expenses (11,596) (15,538) (14,636) (14,834)                 (15,674)                 
Transfer to/from Other Funds 0 (101,387) (105,000) (101,616)               (95,000)                 
Interest & Dividend Income 26,400 60,868 53,480 57,746 63,379
Appreciation 154,994 116,785 117,063 (220,654)               247,318                
End of Period Bal (Market Value) 2,390,923 2,221,126 2,160,398 2,109,492 2,388,851

Endowment Performance 7.64% 7.50% 7.39% -7.44% 13.48%
Return of S&P 500 10.79% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71%
Return of Barclays Bloomberg Aggregate Bond Index 4.99% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54%

Silvercrest: YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2023 YTD 2022 YTD 2021
Cash & Equivalents 5% 114,702 111,218 (27,006) 29,727 12,815
Fixed Income 34% 731,700 669,740 760,448 775,964 884,363
Equities 57% 1,218,928 1,157,022 1,166,785 1,046,548 1,170,444
Gold 1% 31,807 24,213 19,117 16,964 17,096
Other 2% 51,566 31,358 30,573 46,723 71,182
Silvercrest Total 100% 2,148,703 1,993,551 1,949,918 1,915,926 2,155,900

Endowment Breakdown at: Permanently Temp Restricted Total
YTD 2025 Restricted & Board Designated

Shea 41,680 61,271 102,951
Flores 76,650 3,181 79,831
Balf 27,390 32,048 59,438
Silvercrest 745,086 1,403,617 2,148,703

890,806$              1,500,118 2,390,924

Rye Free Reading Room
Endowment Report

August 2025



Unrestricted Temp. Restricted Endowment and

(Operating) (Designated) Board Restricted Combined

Income

City of Rye 1,427,000$                     -$                                 -$                                 1,427,000$                     

Annual Campaign 182,510                           0 0 182,510                           

Contribution -                                   167,009 0 167,009                           

Grants -                                   0 0 -                                   

Osborn Branch Library 33,728                             0 0 33,728                             

Income from Invested and Equity -                                   3,988 26,400 30,388                             

Miscellaneous 19,931                             0 0 19,931                             

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating -                                   0 0 -                                   

Transfer: Operating to Designated -                                   0 0 -                                   

Transfer: Operating to Cap Projects -100,000 100,000 0 -                                   

 1,563,169 270,997 26,400 1,860,566

Transfer: Auxiliary to Operating 0 0 0 -                                   

Transfer: Endowment to Operating 0 0 0 -                                   

Appreciation/Depreciation 0 154,994 154,994                           

Total Funds 1,563,169 270,997 181,394 2,015,559

Expense

Library Materials

Books 64,453 3,636 0 68,089                             

Audio Visual 27,164 0 0 27,164                             

Periodicals 5,057 2,000 0 7,057                               

Programs 8,999 77,931 0 86,930                             

Online Resources 18,377 0 0 18,377                             

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                                   

 124,050 83,567 0 207,617

Library Operations

Supplies 10,903 780 0 11,683                             

Equipment & Systems - New 0 0 0 -                                   

Equipment & Systems - Maintenance 0 0 0 -                                   

Automated Systems 87,025 960 0 87,985                             

Telephone 5,296 0 0 5,296                               

Postage 6,607 0 0 6,607                               

Printing & Publicity 21,567 2,271 0 23,838                             

Auditing 23,222 0 0 23,222                             

Interest 0 0 0 -                                   

Legal Services 325 0 0 325                                  

Miscellaneous 10,057 0 0 10,057                             

 165,002 4,011 0 169,013

Building Operations

Heat 19,165 0 0 19,165                             

Light & Power 28,598 0 0 28,598                             

Water & Sewer 8,225 0 0 8,225                               

Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 2,215 43,535 0 45,750                             

Building Supplies 8,664 0 0 8,664                               

Contracted Services 31,877 2,500 0 34,377                             

Repairs & Maintenance 4,954 33,140 0 38,094                             

Insurance 31,800 0 0 31,800                             

Miscellaneous 400 0 11,596 11,996                             

 135,898 79,175 11,596 226,669

Personnel

Salaries 704,232 0 0 704,232                           

Social Security 51,696 0 0 51,696                             

Retirement 0 0 0 -                                   

Medical Insurance 44,051 0 0 44,051                             

Other Insurance -902 0 0 (902)                                 

Payroll Services 6,540 0 0 6,540                               

Staff Development 3,770 0 0 3,770                               

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 -                                   

 809,387 0 0 809,387

Total Expense 1,234,337 166,753 11,596 1,412,686

Net Receipts/Expenses 328,832 104,244 169,798 602,874

Prior Year Funds 273,266 328,664 2,109,492 2,711,422

Balance 602,098 432,908 2,279,289 3,314,295

Rye Free Reading Room- Combined Report

For 8 Months Ending August 31, 2025
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Auxiliary Board 

New Members 
 
At the September meeting, the Auxiliary Board voted to approve two new member, 
Brittany Bendall and Claire Nimphus. The Board of Trustees must also vote to approve 
the new members. 
 
 
Action : The Board approve the new members of the Auxiliary Board 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Trustee Attendance Trustee Attendance

Attended Excused Absent Virtual
March 17 3 2 0
May 16 3 0 2
June 15 3 1 2
September
October
December
January
February

Trustee Committees

Executive Heritage

Lina Eroh (Chair), Kirstin Bucci, Georgia Dyer Jan Kelsey (Chair)

Jan Kelsey,  Katie Vernance

Development

Building Georgia Dyer (Chair) Val Chuebon

Emilie Reddoch (Chair), JIll Macvicar, Diane Martin, Duncan Sibson, Jim Steinthal

Kathleen Riegelhaupt, Jim Steinthal Emily Tisdale

Finance Nominating

Katie Vernance (Chair), Kirstin Bucci Jaclyn Shanahan (Chair), Diane Martin

Val Chuebon, Kathleen Riegelhaupt Emilie Reddoch, Emily Tisdale

Strategic Planning Policy

Nicole Cunningham (Chair), Matt Anderson, Jim Steinthal (Chair), Jackie Cohen

Kathleen Riegelhaupt, Duncan Sibson Jen McArdle, Lizzie Parks

Conflict of Interest Trustee Education Trustee Giving Sexual Harrassment

Yes 16 Yes 2 Yes 0 Yes 5

No 5 No 19 No 22 No 16
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Trustee Education   

Trustees are required to complete an annual sexual harassment prevention training. 
You may credit any interactive sexual harassment prevention training course taken this 
year to fulfill this requirement. Contact Chris to self-attest, or submit a certificate of 
completion.  
 
Please note this training does not count towards the 2 hour continuing education 
requirement.  
 
NYC Sexual Harassment Prevention Training - 
https://www.nyc.gov/site/cchr/law/sexual-harassment-training.page 
 
Upcoming opportunities for 2025 
 
October 8, 6:00 PM-8:00 PM – IN PERSON at WLS Headquarters – Trustee Institute: 
Understanding Your Insurance Options - Minimize Risks and Maximize Protections  
Licensed insurance agent Erica Martinson will share her professional insights and 
discuss cost effective ways that libraries of all types can use insurance tools to 
minimize risk and maximize overall protection for your library. Light dinner 
provided. Registration required. 
 
October 30, 2025, 6:30 PM-8:30 PM – IN PERSON at WLS Headquarters – Sustainable 
Fundraising Strategies! Demystify Incorporating Planned Giving, Designated Funds, and 
Working with Professional Advisors  
A conversation with Laura Rossi, vice president of the New York Community Trust, 
Westchester Division. Ms. Rossi will demystify the process of planned giving, share how 
the NYCT promotes planned giving to individuals to support the causes and issues they 
care about the most, how they work with professional advisors to boost awareness, and 
how a designated fund for a library (or WLS itself) can be a solution. Registration 
required. 
 
November 18, 2025, 5:00 PM-6:30 PM – ONLINE – Trustee Handbook Book Club – Next 
Level Trusteeship: Building an Effective and Impactful Board Culture 
To register for and to learn more information about each of the 2025 sessions, go to 
the Trustee Handbook Book Club website at https://midhudson.org/trusteebookclub/. 
Archived recordings of earlier sessions are available on the Trustee Handbook Book 
 
  

https://www.nyc.gov/site/cchr/law/sexual-harassment-training.page
https://westchesterlibraries.libcal.com/event/15444210
https://westchesterlibraries.libcal.com/event/15263400
https://westchesterlibraries.libcal.com/event/15263400
https://midhudson.org/trusteebookclub/
https://midhudson.org/trustee-handbook-book-club-archive/
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Pre-recorded Education Opportunities for 2025 
 

• Pre-recorded webinars from New York State available at the link below.  
 

o https://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/trustees/webinars.htm 
 

• Pre-recorded videos from Trustee Handbook Club discussion series from the Mid 
Hudson Library System: 

 
o https://youtube.com/playlist?list=PLd_RtTwqkH2bNgVIcb1pWaTSa7dZRf

PbJ&feature=shared 
 

• Pre-recorded videos from Trustee Handbook Club discussion series from 
WebJunction 
 

o https://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/webjunction/index.html 
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Sept 12 2025 
Exec Committee Meeting Minutes 

10 am, Zoom 
 

 
Attending: Lina Eroh, Georgia Dyer, Jan Kelsey, Katie Vernace, Chris Shoemaker 
 
The meeting began at 10 am. 
 
Chris provided an update on the bathroom renovation process. In order to keep the 
program on schedule, Chris requested that the executive committee approve up to 
$25,000 for renovation expenses. These would include city fees, architect fees, and 
material ordering. The Board will be updated on these expenses, and be asked to 
approve the cost of the full project renovation once all the bids have been received and 
reviewed. Georgia made the motion to approve up to $25,000 from the capital project 
fund for expenses related to the bathroom renovation. Jan seconded, and all approved. 
 
There was discussion over the annual campaign mailing. Trustees will be asked to 
reach out to lapsed Friends and Friends who have not yet given. 
 
Chris provided a brief overview of the recent board committee meetings. 
 
There was discussion about management performance and salaries. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11 am. 
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Director’s Report 

 
LIBRARY OPERATIONS: 

• Budget 
o Submitted 2026 budget request to City 

• Strategic Planning 
o Collaborated with Yonkers and Greenburgh libraries to launch new patron 

communication software 
 

FUNDRAISING, OUTREACH & COMMUNITY RELATIONS: 
• Annual Campaign 

o Completed 2025 Annual Campaign development 
o Executed 2025 Annual Campaign mailing 

• Community Relations 
o Hosted Bias Inside Us programs 
o Spoke with Rye Record about library programs and funding 

• Fundraising 
o Executed 2025 booksale 
o Reviewed 2025 Casino Night floorplans 
o Attended scenario planning workshop from NPWestchester 

 
BUILDING & GROUNDS: 

• Submitted NYS construction grant 
• Reviewed bids and materials for bathroom renovations 
• Reviewed building maintenance needs 

 
STAFF & PERSONNEL 

• Started 2025 sexual harassment prevention training for staff 
• Started cybersecurity training for staff 
• Hired new occasional library assistant for the Children’s Room 
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2025 2nd Quarter Statistics 
 

The Rye Free Reading Room continues to be a hub of activity in the community. 
Circulation increased by 10%, driven by e-books and juvenile materials. New card 
registration is down from last year, even with outreach to the schools. The number of 
questions answered has also decreased, in part again due to the eclipse and request for 
glasses.  

Door count and program attendance have decreased slight compared to the same time 
last year; 2024 had both the eclipse and Rye’s Above, two large scale programs that did 
not occur in 2025. In addition, June and July door counts and program attendance are 
projected to be lower, as events are happening outside due to the Bias Inside Us 
installation in the meeting room.  The number of programs offered has increased, and 
attendance numbers are strong.  

Computer use shows a slight boost in the number of laptops circulated. 

Items added have also increased. Ebook additions to the collection are significantly 
lower, as both price increases and better fulfilment of print orders by Ingram have 
limited available funds. Other items includes books for the Bias Inside Us reading 
groups, puzzles, games, and kits.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Statistical Summary

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

13246 12662 14053 14121 14665 15156 39,961 43,942 10% 166,237 119,764 -28%
8738 8685 9168 9883 10144 10073 26,591 30,100 13% 111,116 81,980 -26%

Fiction 2365 2452 2687 2249 2519 2501 7,504 7,269 -3% 30,307 20,464 -32%
Non-Fiction 978 840 952 992 958 953 2,770 2,903 5% 11,337 8,045 -29%
Express (Book + AV) 149 147 166 146 150 153 462 449 -3% 2,359 1,125 -52%
E-Media 4549 4654 4595 5989 5974 5898 13,798 17,861 29% 58,489 47,595 -19%
Movie 507 419 468 396 432 435 1,394 1,263 -9% 6,129 3,678 -40%
Music 48 17 31 53 31 38 96 122 27% 417 254 -39%
Other 142 156 269 58 80 95 567 233 -59% 2,078 819 -61%

4508 3977 4885 4238 4521 5083 13,370 13,842 4% 55,121 37,784 -31%
Fiction 3446 3233 3964 3307 3472 4135 10,643 10,914 3% 43,910 29,939 -32%
Non-Fiction 736 426 645 737 795 697 1,807 2,229 23% 7,523 5,912 -21%
Movie 83 68 34 4 7 14 185 25 -86% 532 91 -83%
Music 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 #DIV/0! 11 7 -36%
Other 243 250 242 188 246 237 735 671 -9% 3,145 1,835 -42%

ROS 284 301 294 275 299 337 879 911 4% 3,514 3,186 -9%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

RFRR 1102 1113 1059 992 1084 947 3,274 3,023 -8% 13,756 8,427 -39%
ROS 21 19 22 32 24 34 62 90 45% 277 227 -18%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

RFRR 127 64 141 55 90 112 332 257 -23% 1,046 662 -37%
Adult 99 54 61 50 56 52 214 158 -26% 730 451 -38%
Teen 3 4 8 1 0 8 15 9 -40% 55 48 -13%
Children 25 6 72 4 34 52 103 90 -13% 261 163 -38%
Digital 31 24 38 27 31 26 93 84 -10% 370 264 -29%

ROS 7 10 4 2 6 4 21 12 -43% 72 32 -56%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

RFRR 4946 3840 4407 3660 3762 4129 13,193 11,551 -12% 49,543 32,699 -34%
Adult 3630 3048 2847 2694 2576 2746 9,525 8,016 -16% 35,551 22,181 -38%
Children 1316 792 1560 966 1186 1383 3,668 3,535 -4% 13,992 10,518 -25%

ROS 160 174 191 197 166 181 525 544 4% 1,985 1,177 -41%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

Programs 107 106 91 98 216 128 304 442 45% 1,144 1,042 -9%
Adult 16 20 22 28 30 24 58 82 41% 236 225 -5%
Teen 28 23 20 58 54 52 71 164 131% 226 305 35%
Children 63 63 49 12 132 52 175 196 12% 682 512 -25%

Attendance 3614 2693 2329 2485 2060 2293 8,636 6,838 -21% 29,319 18,757 -36%
Adult Programs 671 427 118 144 214 190 1,216 548 -55% 2,827 2,025 -28%
Teen Programs 573 309 262 40 79 174 1,144 293 -74% 2,705 1,327 -51%
Children's Programs 2370 1957 1949 2301 1767 1929 6,276 5,997 -4% 23,787 15,405 -35%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

RFRR 13736 13494 13338 12271 11991 14690 40,568 38,952 -4% 164,694 107,206 -35%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

139 144 125 117 146 186 408 449 10% 1,863 1,143 -39%
Adult PCs 6 5 6 8 9 8 17 25 47% 75 67 -11%
Laptops 133 139 119 109 137 178 391 424 8% 1,788 1,076 -40%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

Sessions (Visits) 5236 4957 5463 4945 4638 6309 15,656 15,892 2% 61,426 43,138 -30%
3082 3053 3068 4079 4030 5708 9,203 13,817 50% 41,630 33,065 -21%

Pageviews 8063 7409 11284 7482 6988 10083 26,756 24,553 -8% 104,510 67,593 -35%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

Sessions 1507 1574 1367 1344 1540 1451 4,448 4,335 -3% 18,006 11,348 -37%

Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q2 24 Q2 25
Q2 
change YE 24 YTD 25

YTD 
change

RFRR 831 686 415 686 921 489 1,932 2,096 8% 7,056 4,573 -35%
Adult 619 535 314 611 827 327 1,468 1,438 -2% 5,428 3,796 -30%

Fiction 390 336 170 342 323 124 896 789 -12% 3,285 2,098 -36%
Non-Fiction 33 13 33 66 25 106 79 197 149% 354 399 13%
eBooks 140 130 75 129 34 34 345 197 -43% 1,257 566 -55%
Express (Book + AV) 34 24 11 29 19 10 69 58 -16% 227 124 -45%
Movie 17 20 19 33 10 11 56 54 -4% 218 119 -45%
Other 5 12 6 12 416 42 23 470 1943% 87 490 463%

Children's 212 151 101 75 94 162 464 331 -29% 1,628 777 -52%
Fiction 157 90 95 52 64 106 342 222 -35% 1,158 569 -51%
Non-Fiction 55 61 6 23 30 56 122 109 -11% 459 208 -55%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 11 0 -100%

ROS 17 10 10 23 20 4 37 47 27% 197 151 -23%

Rye Free Reading Room
Lending Services

Circulation to Patrons
RFRR - Total

Adult - All Categories

Children's - All Categories

ILL to Other WLS Libraries

New Patron Registration

Reference Services

Questions Answered

Programs & Events (RFRR Only)

Programs & Program Attendance

Library Visits (Doorcount; RFRR Only)

Doorcount 

Wifi Usage

Technical Services

Items Added

Electronic Services (RFRR Only)

Computer Sessions
Use of Public PCs

Website Use

Users
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Adult Services 
 
PROGRAMMING: 

• Spice Club Kit - Ground Turmeric- Bimonthly 
• Trivia Night 

Exhibits  
• In the Gallery - Artwork by Elies Meester & Reception 
• Indoor Patio - The Rye Arts Center’s Art for Purchase & Opening Day Table @ 

Booksale  
• Main Desk - Color Our World Embroidery Showcase from Summer Sewing Circles 

and Take & Make 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH: 
Strategic Priority 1: Independent Reading Services 

• Book Displays  
• Schenker Session - Sarah Orne Jewett’s The Country of the Pointed Firs (hybrid) 

Strategic Priority 4: Community Interest Advancement 
• Read in Rye: Eating Pizza Backwards, and Other Adventures: A Mom, A Daughter, A 

Life Unexpected - Eileen O'Connor 
• Read in Rye: Minding Your Memory: What You Can Do Now to Prevent Dementia 

and Stay Sharp for Life - Lisa Feiner & Steve Ledvina  
• RW250: Revolutionary War Historical Fiction Authors - DJ Hennes and Brian 

Carso (virtual) 
• Framing the Constitution: From Crisis to Closure - Rye Country Day Upper School 

(hybrid) 

SPACE BOOKINGS 
• Local History Room – 35 
• Left Study Room – 30 
• Right Study Room -  30 

 
ONE ON ONE APPOINTMENTS 

• Notary Appointments – 12 
• Technology Training - 4 
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Teen Services 

PROGRAMMING AND DISPLAYS: 
● Attendance continues to remain steady with close to 100% attendance if not 

more when using registration numbers as a baseline and lots of new middle 
schoolers visiting the library, which I directly attribute to my visit at the end of the 
school year to the incoming 6th graders 

● The semi-annual Babysitting Class had 100% attendance based on registration 
numbers with a lot of buzz from the parents and kids of the community, so it will 
be offered again next year. 

● A new community member led creative writing workshop has switched to mid-
week for October after only one person was able to attend on Saturday 

● a new middle grade book club was added to be a space for readers that have 
aged out of Elizabeth’s group 

● The Nintendo Switch and board games are also in regular use after school, and 
we are seeing 12-40 kids on weekdays depending on the day. 

● The kids have asked for laser tag events again, and are looking forward to other 
lock-ins that have been scheduled so far 

● the summer reading program saw 100% increase in registrations from 2024 to 
2025, and I attribute this to the school visits as well 
 

Strategic Goals 
1. Independent Reading and Reading Drop-off Prevention 

● Current book displays featuring Huntrix and Saja Boys related reads from 
Netflix’s K-Pop Demon Hunters are seeing some traction, in addition to reader’s 
advisory. 
 

2. Community Interest Advancement 
I visited the high school and middle school library to meet the new school 
librarian, Emily Wagner, who is excited to collaborate with us and host me for 
outreach and passive events at the school. My next visit will be on 11/6 to drum 
up additional interest in the Spelling Bee and offer a virtual escape room for 
interested students 
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Children’s Services 

 
Community Interest Advancement 

• Our story programs continue for all of our youngest patrons. Tales for Tots on 
Monday has a new presenter! Welcome to Debbie Fletcher, who has been doing a 
great job so far. Robert the Guitar Guy on Tuesdays, Wiggle Giggle on 
Wednesdays, Bilingual Music on Thursdays, and Creative Movement Storytime 
on Fridays. All are well attended. 

• We continue to offer STEM Sparks Boxes on Saturdays which draw in visitors 
occasionally. The boxes are filled with fun STEM activities for preschoolers and 
change monthly. September’s box is Apple themed. 

• Crafty Kids on Wed/Thurs and Cooking with Kids on bi-monthly Mondays are 
both well attended.  

• Summer Reading Programs have all wrapped up and we had a very successful 
summer despite not having the meeting room for the majority of the summer. 

Independent Reading and Reading Drop-off Prevention 
• Books and Beyond for 3rd-5th graders is gearing up for the new school year in the 

Thursday evening timeslot. We expect 7-8 kids at the first meeting Thursday 
evening to discuss The Lemonade War. 

• A new book club for 1st-2nd graders is beginning in October and will be meeting 
seasonally to read together and discuss.  

Outreach: 
• We continue to order books for various school book clubs. 
• We have school visits planned with CCCNS and Rye Presbyterian Nursery School 

in November. 

Other:  
• New shelving is built in the children’s room that will help us improve the visibility 

and size of our Picture Book and Young Reader collections. A significant order of 
YR books has been placed and is being processed to supplement our collection 
with more series books for that level. 
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Building Committee 
Bathroom Renovation Update 

 
The bathroom renovation plans were sent to three contractors on September 3rd, with a 
requested response date of Sept 12th. As of September 25th, only one bid had been 
submitted. 
 
Updated average cost per bathroom - $44,350: 

• Contractor - $90,000 
• Fixtures - $18,000 
• Tile - $9,000 
• Architect fees - $7,800 
• Partitions - $6,000 
• City Fees - $1,125 
• Lighting - $1,100 

 
Initial Estimate - $42,500 per bathroom (with architect fees) 

• Labor - $30,000 
• Tile – 400 square feet of wall – $2,050 
• Epoxy – 80 square feet of floor - $1,000 
• Partitions – stainless steel - $4,250 
• Fixtures - toilets and urinals - $1,300 
• Plumbing - flushers and faucets - $1,300 
• Building department fees - $455 plus $30 per $1,000 in construction 

 
 
Action : The Board approve up to $140,000 in expenses from the capital 
projects fund for the bathroom renovations. This amount includes the 
$25,000 already approved by the Executive Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  



September 11, 2025




JÓZSEF BALOGH | (203) 943-0229 | JBPP67@GMAIL.COM 
63 River St, New Canaan, CT 06840 

Bathroom Renovations Bid 
Rye Free Reading Room

1061 Boston Post Road


Rye, NY 10580


Deadline: November 4th, 2025 

1. First Floor Men’s 
Demo Work 

- Remove; 2x sinks, toilet, 2x urinals, partitions, paper dispensers, 2x soap dispensers, air 
freshener, hand drier, etc. All items may be disposed of. New units to be provided by 
Library. 


- Demo Walls & Floor; tile & drywall – open up framing. Clean dust and debris.

- Inspect plumbing and insulation. Determine if any additional work is required to complete 

the job. 

Rebuilding 

- Inspect existing framing and fix/replace as needed. 

- Install additional framing in walls to accommodate anchoring bathroom accessories into 

stud. 

- Close walls up with new 5/8” Sheetrock, and tape all joints. 

- Paintable water-proofing applied to lower 16” of walls. 

- Inspect floors and prepare for self-leveling underlayment.

- Install new floor drain.

- Install ~457sq ft. of new tiles, beginning with floor, then walls. 

- Apply grout, and sealer 

- Install new bathroom fixtures to specs provided by architect; 2x sinks, 2x wall sconce, 2x 

mirrors, 2x urinals, 3x wall partitions, toilet, toilet paper dispenser, paper towel dispenser, 
soap dispenser, hand drier, etc. 


- Cleaning and Debris removal included. 

$33,500.00 

2. First Floor Family 
Demo Work 

- Remove; sink, toilet, grab handles, paper dispensers, soap dispensers, air freshener, hand 
drier, baby-changing station, etc. All items may be disposed of. New units to be provided 
by Library. 


- Demo Walls & Floor; tile & drywall – open up framing. Clean dust and debris.

- Inspect plumbing and insulation. Determine if any additional work is required to complete 

the job. 

Rebuilding 

- Inspect existing framing and fix/replace as needed. 




September 11, 2025

- Install additional framing in walls to accommodate anchoring bathroom accessories into 
stud. 


- Close walls up with new 5/8” Sheetrock, and tape all joints. 

- Paintable water-proofing applied to lower 16” of walls. 

- Inspect floors and prepare for self-leveling underlayment.

- Install new floor drain.

- Install ~272sq ft. of new tiles, beginning with floor, then walls. 

- Apply grout, and sealer 

- Install new bathroom fixtures to specs provided by architect; sink, wall sconce, toilet, grab 

handles, toilet paper dispenser, paper towel dispenser, soap dispenser, hand drier, etc. 

- Cleaning and Debris removal included


$26,500.00 

3. First Floor Women’s 

Demo Work 

- Remove; 2x sinks, 2x toilets, partitions, paper dispensers, soap dispensers, air freshener, 
hand drier, etc. All items may be disposed of. New units to be provided by Library. 


- Demo Walls & Floor; tile & drywall – open up framing. Clean dust and debris.

- Inspect plumbing and insulation. Determine if any additional work is required to complete 

the job. 

Rebuilding 

- Inspect existing framing and fix/replace as needed. 

- Install additional framing in walls to accommodate anchoring bathroom accessories into 

stud. 

- Close walls up with new 5/8” Sheetrock, and tape all joints. 

- Paintable water-proofing applied to lower 16” of walls. 

- Inspect floors and prepare for self-leveling underlayment.

- Install new floor drain.

- Install ~388sq ft. of new tiles, beginning with floor, then walls. 

- Apply grout, and sealer 

- Install new bathroom fixtures to specs provided by architect; 2x sinks, 2x wall sconce, 2x 

mirrors, wall partitions, 2x toilet, toilet paper dispenser, paper towel dispenser, soap 
dispenser, hand drier, etc. 


- Cleaning and Debris removal included. 

$30,000.00 

Any unforeseen labor will result in a change order.  
Basic construction materials are included; 2x4, drywall, joint compound, etc.  
Bathroom fixtures and accessories, tiles & grout to be provided by Rye Free Reading 
Room.  

Total: $90,000.00 

Checks to be made out to NCP LLC 


Wire Transfer:

Account Name NCP LLC

Account # 672089500

Routing  # 021000021
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Development Committee Meeting Minutes 

August 14, 2025 
Zoom 

 
Georgia Dyer, Val Chuebon, Duncan Sibson, Emily Tisdale, Chris Shoemaker 
 
The meeting started at 10:30 am. Chris noted that there are at least 20 new Friends who 
are probably booksellers who are joining in order to attend the member preview. As they 
join at the $10 level, Chris introduced setting a new minimum level for attendance for 
non-Rye/Harrison Friends. There was additional discussion about language for the 
website, and other strategies for keeping the event as a fun experience for library 
supporters. 
 
Chris gave an update on the Annual Campaign. Both major gifts have been received, 
and there are still some significant gifts expected before the end of the year. The 
campaign is at $160,000 of the $270,000 goal. There are 300 lapsed donors from last 
year we are working to reengage, and 300 donors who normally give in the last quarter 
who have not yet given. 
 
The committee reviewed the campaign language, and Chris will meet with Doreen next 
week to discussion social media outreach.  
 
The Discovery Zone will be closed Thursday and Friday, September 11 and 12, to refresh 
the space before the Friends Preview sale. 
 
Trustees will be reviewing the lapsed and outstanding donor lists at the September 
meeting and signing up to contact individuals they know. 
 
The meeting ended at 10:50. 
 
Next Steps : Trustees review the lapsed list and not yet given list and contact 
10 friends or acquaintances.  
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Finance Committee Meeting 
September 9th 

Zoom 
 
Attending: Katie Vernance, Val Chuebon, Kathleen Riegelhauplt, Chris Shoemaker 
 
 
The meeting started at 9 am. 
 
Chris shared the endowment portfolio allocation from Silvercrest with the committee. 
Silvercrest is continuing to rebalance the portfolio, but is moving slowly as the market is 
high. More funds are in cash at the moment, to allow prices to adjust, and Silvercrest 
not wanting to purchase at too high prices. 
 
Chris shared the insurance information with the committee. He provided a brief 
overview on insurance options, and noted that Regan had no recommendations for 
additional coverage or higher coverage amounts. The library currently holds coverage in 
line with Westchester County minimum requirements for contractors. The committee 
felt coverage was adequate at this time. 
 
The meeting ended at 9:30 am. 
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Nominating Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 16, 2025, 8:45 am 

Zoom 
 
Attending : Jaclyn Shanahan, Diane Martin, Emily Tisdale, Chris Shoemaker 
 
 
Jaclyn welcomed all guests. She is currently reviewing a list of possible candidates, and 
will share it with the committee. Chris noted that there were no submissions to the 
trustee nomination form. One potential candidate with building experience seems 
interested, but not yet confirmed.  
 
There was discussion of potential candidates from the garden clubs, as well as senior 
residents.  
 
Chris reviewed the timeline for nominations. Potential candidates will be reviewed at the 
October Board Meeting, and the Board will vote on a possible slate. Candidates will 
confirm their willingness to serve in November, and the Board will approve the final 
state at the December meeting.  
 
The meeting ended at 9:30 am. 
 

Next Steps : Trustees submit potential candidates using the online form 
here.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdjYQIGKbGB-mL0Tmxh9hpW38WGE-6wZsPMB_1ihCLKs0hyYA/viewform?usp=sharing&ouid=117254756850008926459
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdjYQIGKbGB-mL0Tmxh9hpW38WGE-6wZsPMB_1ihCLKs0hyYA/viewform?usp=sharing&ouid=117254756850008926459
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Policy Review Committee 
 
 
 
The policy review committee reviewed the newly created law enforcement visit policy 
and privacy policy for the Rye Free Reading Room. As part of that review, the Children’s 
Room policy was updated, as that policy covers unattended children in the library.  
 
The law enforcement visit policy outlines the public and non-public spaces of the library, 
as well as the appropriate steps for library staff to feel confident if presented with a 
warrant.  
 
The privacy policy covers data collection and access to library patron data, as outlined 
in NY CPLR Section 4509. 
 
The Children’s Room policy formalizes best practices for unattended children in the 
library by clearly identifying next steps if library staff are unable to identify a parent or 
guardian. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action : The Board approve the Policy for Law Enforcement Visits to the 
library. 
 
Action : The Board approve the Privacy Policy 
 
Action : The Board approve the Children’s Room Policy 
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POLICY FOR 
LAW ENFORCEMENT VISITS TO THE LIBRARY 

 
 
It is the policy of the Rye Free Reading Room (the “Library”) to serve Library users as 
outlined in its charter and mission of service without regard to immigration status, and 
to respond to any inquiry or visit from Immigration & Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) as it 
would to any other visit from law enforcement. 
 
To ensure compliance with this policy, the Library shall adhere to the below procedures 
when addressing requests from or the presence of law enforcement agents in the 
Library. 
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PROCEDURE  
 

1. AGENTS VISITING THE PUBLIC AREAS OF THE RYE FREE READING ROOM 
 

“Public Areas” Defined: These areas include the stacks, bathrooms, in front of 
information and circulation desks, open computer lab and program rooms (not 
when a program is in progress). See Appendix 1 for space listing. 

 
How to Proceed: In the event that agents enter the library and remain in the 
public areas, Library employees will not impede their access to public areas or 
interfere with the visit, unless such agents are disruptive as defined by applicable 
conduct rules of the Library, in which case the person in charge may request that 
disruptive behavior be discontinued. 

 
2. AGENTS IN NON-PUBLIC AREAS OF THE RYE FREE READING ROOM: 

 
“Non-Public Areas” Defined: These areas include staff offices, breakroom and 
bathrooms, program rooms (when in use), and classrooms during any class in 
session, custodial areas, and attic. See Appendix 1 for space listing. 
 
How to Proceed: In the event that agents enter the Library and wish to access a 
non-public area, the Library employee in charge should follow these steps: 
 
a. Ask the agent for their name(s), badge number, and contact information.  
 
b. Ask whether the agent(s) has a subpoena, court order, or duly executed 

signifier of statutory authority. This is required by law to search in non-public 
areas.   

 
c. If they do not have a subpoena, court order, or duly executed signifier of 

statutory authority, explain politely they do not have consent to enter the 
nonpublic area of the facility without a confirmed, written authority. 

 
d. If the Agent tells you that they have a subpoena, court order, or duly executed 

signifier of statutory authority, ask to see it and ask to make a copy and file 
the copy along with an incident report. 
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Library employees will not attempt to determine whether the subpoena, court 
order, or duly executed signifier of statutory authority is valid; however, 
whenever possible, such documents should be reviewed by the Library's 
lawyer before non-public areas are accessed. 

 
3. REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS OR CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

 
When an agent visits the Library, they may be seeking an individual, but they may 
also ask for documentation that includes Library user information. 
 
“Library User Information” defined: includes a user's name, contact information, 
library card number, program participation, demographic information, records 
related to the circulation of library materials, computer database searches, 
interlibrary loan transactions, reference queries, requests for photocopies of 
library materials, title reserve requests, the use of audio-visual materials, films or 
records, and library security camera footage. This can be written information or 
information provided in a conversation, or information in another format. Library 
User Information also includes whether the person is in the building at the time 
of the visit.  

 
How to Proceed: in the event that agents enter the Library and wish to access an 
individual’s information, the Library employee in charge should follow these 
steps: 

 
a. Refer to the Library’s privacy and/or CPLR 4509 policy 

 
b. Ask the agent for their name(s), badge number, and contact information.  
 
c. Ask whether the agent(s) has a subpoena, court order, or duly executed 

signifier of statutory authority authorizing the Library to provide access to the 
individual’s records.  

 
d. If they do not have a subpoena, court order, or duly executed signifier of 

statutory authority, explain politely that you can’t help them at this time.  
 
e. If the agents tell you that they have a subpoena, court order, or duly executed 

signifier of statutory authority, ask to see it and ask to make a copy and file 
the copy along with an incident report. 

 



 

41 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Library employees will not attempt to determine whether a subpoena, court order, 
or duly executed signifier of statutory authority is valid; however, whenever 
possible, such documents should be reviewed by the Library's lawyer prior to 
user information being disclosed. 

 
4. REMOVAL OF LIBRARY USER BY AGENTS 

 
“Removal” defined: This is a situation in which an agent(s) makes contact with a 
Library user and tries to detain and/or leave the Library’s facility with the 
individual(s) against their will or by force.  
 
How to Proceed: In the event that an agent(s) has detained an individual in the 
Library and is attempting to Remove the individual, the employee in charge 
should follow these steps: 

 
a. Do not assist the individual(s) in escaping or hiding, including using a 

backdoor or other staff-only exits. 
 

b. Do not make a false statement to the agent(s). 
 
c. Discuss the incident with appropriate leadership. 
 
d. Submit an incident report as warranted. 
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Appendix 1 – Space Listing 
 

Lower Level 
 

• Public Spaces 
o Discovery Zone 
o Teen Center 

 
• Non-Public Spaces 

o Staff Workroom 
o Staff Breakroom 
o Business Office 
o Boiler Room 
o Fire System Room 
o Mechanical Room 
o Storage Room 
o Storage Closet 

 
First Floor 
 

• Public Spaces (except for meeting rooms when in use) 
o Meeting Room 
o Children’s Room 
o Brookside Reading Room 
o Dalphin Reading Room 
o Strater Reading Room 
o Welcome Desk 

 
• Non-Public Spaces 

o Director’s Office 
o Staff Closet 
o Staff Bathroom 

 
Mezzanine 
 

• Public Spaces 
o Children’s Room 
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Second Floor 
 

• Public Spaces (except for meeting rooms when in use) 
o Information Commons 
o Study Rooms 
o Business Center 
o Ogden Nash Room 
o Local History Room 

 
• Non-Public Spaces 

o Storage Closet 
 
Attic 
 

• Non-Public Spaces 
o Attic 
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Privacy Policy 
 
The Rye Free Reading Room (RFRR) is committed to protecting the privacy of all library 
users, staff and donors. This commitment is based on applicable law and on the ethics 
and practices of librarianship. This privacy policy defines our commitment not to collect 
any personal information about users who visit the RFRR websites or register for a 
program or a library card unless users choose to provide such information. Any 
information provided will only be used to more effectively provide and better target 
library services. 
 
This confidentiality extends to information sought or received, materials consulted, 
borrowed, acquired; and includes database search records, circulation records, 
interlibrary loan records, and other personally identifiable uses of library materials, 
facilities or services.  
 
Cookies  
Users accessing the RFRR websites will need to enable cookies in order to access a 
number of resources available through the library, and those websites use cookies 
solely to verify that a person is an authorized user of library resources or to facilitate 
web site functionality. RFRR servers will not employ cookies for advertising or 
marketing.  
 
Data Collection. The RFRR collects information about users directly from users, from 
automatically-collected network logs, and through cookies. In addition, some 
information may be retained in backup storage systems, hard copy form, or as required 
by law. 
 
Emails and Web Forms  
Identifying information provided by e-mails or web forms will be used only for such 
purposes as described at the point of collection (for example, on a web form), such as: 
to send information or provide library services, create or update membership records, 
donations to the RFRR, participation in RFRR programs or events, or to better target 
library services to meet demands.  
 
Patrons may be contacted to clarify a comment or question, to learn about customer 
satisfaction with library services or to deliver information regarding a library card 
account. To do so requires contact information provided by the patron. RFRR will not 
use patron/customer emails for commercial purposes, nor will it provide such 
information to external organizations. The RFRR will from time to time send requests to  
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support the library to users or others who have expressed interest in library programs or 
services. The RFRR does not sell or license information about its users or donors nor 
does it send donor solicitation mailings on behalf of any other organization.   
 
Information Collected and Stored Automatically  
The RFRR does not collect data that is connected to a patron’s personal information or 
identity. However, when a patron visits a library website to browse through the web site, 
read pages, or download information, certain information will be automatically gathered 
and stored by Google Analytics about the visit to these pages:  
 

• User’s location 
• Device data including hardware address and type of device 
• Web browser used 
• Date and time of access 
• Website used before arriving at the Library website 
• Pages viewed on the Library website 

 
The library uses this information to help make its site more useful to visitors and to 
learn about the number of visitors to the site and the types of technology used.  
 
Links to Other Sites  
The RFRR’s website contain links to other sites, and the RFRR is not responsible for the 
privacy practices of other sites, which may be different from the privacy practices 
described in this policy. Library users should be aware that the library use third-party 
vendors to supply electronic services and content. Patrons that choose to use these 
services are responsible for making themselves aware of the privacy policies of these 
providers before and while using those services. A list of third-party service providers 
used by the library can be accessed through https://www.ryelibrary.org/about/privacy/. 
  
Customer Circulation Records  
As a member library of the Westchester Library System (WLS), the RFRR uses a 
computerized system to collect and track customer circulation records. The RFRR 
maintains information provided by our customers from the registration form they 
complete when they register for a library card. When an item is checked out, that  
item is then tied to that customer’s record in the WLS system. WLS and the RFRR make 
every effort to break the link between a customer and their circulation activity as soon  
as possible. Records are maintained as needed to report anonymized statistics, collect 
debts and complete the successful return of borrowed items.  
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Patrons also have the option to extend retention of records to enable additional library 
account management features such as reading lists.  
 
For more details about the WLS privacy policy, please visit the WLS website at 
https://www.westchesterlibraries.org/about-wls/patron-privacy/  
  
Privacy & Confidentiality of Library Records  
Library records that are deemed confidential are covered by New York State Law signed 
on June 13, 1988 (NYS CPL 4509). These records are related to the circulation of library 
materials that contain names or other personally identifying details regarding the users 
of public, free association, school, college and university libraries and library systems, of 
this state, including but not limited to records related to the circulation of library 
materials, computer database searches, interlibrary loan transactions, reference 
queries, requests, or the use of audio-visual materials, films or records. These records 
shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed except that such records may be 
disclosed upon the request or consent of the user or pursuant to subpoena, court order 
or where otherwise required by statute.  
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Children’s Room Policy 
 
 
The Rye Free Reading Room’s Children’s Room welcomes children of all ages, parents, 
caregivers and teachers. The Children’s Room offers a variety of print and audio visual 
materials to borrow from babies to children in grade five and their parents, caregivers 
and teachers.  
 
In the interests of the safety of children who use the Rye Free Reading Room, this code 
of conduct outlines acceptable behavior for the use of the Children's Room.  It should 
be noted that all rules detailed in the Rye Free Reading Room Code of Conduct apply to 
the Children's Room. However, the Rye Free Reading Room recognizes that allowances 
need to be made for children. 
 

• All children under the age of 7 must have an adult or a responsible person 13 
years or older with them at all times while they are anywhere in the Library. 

• The Library is not responsible for children who are left unattended on Library 
premises. Unattended children are children of any age who are apparently 
unaccompanied by a parent, guardian, and/or responsible caregiver in the 
Library. Parents, guardians and/or caregivers are solely responsible for the safety 
and behavior of their children. If a child under the age of 7 is found unattended in 
the library, a member of the Children’s Room staff will make a reasonable 
attempt to reach a parent or caregiver. If staff are unsuccessful, or a responsible 
caregiver is unable to pick up the child within a reasonable amount of time, the 
child will be trusted to the care of the Rye Police Department. 

• The children’s area of the Library is reserved for children, their parents or 
responsible adult caregivers. Out of concern for the safety of young patrons, 
adults who are unaccompanied by a child or children in the children’s area of the 
Library may be questioned by staff, and may be asked to move to another area of 
the Library. 

• Appropriate behavior (respect for Library patrons, property and Staff) is expected 
by children in the Library. Disruptive children will receive one warning from the 
Children’s Librarian. If in the librarian’s judgment, the child continues to be 
disruptive or act inappropriately, then the child’s parents will be notified and the 
child will be asked to leave. 
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Mission Moments 

Become a Friend of the Library! Make your donation to the Annual Campaign, and 
support free access to books, programs, and the library.  
 
Notable Activities 
 
Monday, October 6th at 4:30 pm - Rye's Together: The Power of Connection 
Board games, card games, and more - bring the whole family for an evening of games 
and strategy. Come one, come all! Bring the whole family for an evening filled with 
games. All ages are welcome to attend. Let the games begin!  
 
Saturdays, Oct 11th and 25th at 10:30 am – My First Bookclub 
Join us for a seasonal book club geared toward Kindergarteners, First Graders, and their 
caregivers! Each seasonal session meets twice: 
In the first meeting, we’ll read part of the book aloud together and enjoy a hands-on 
activity. Families are then encouraged to finish the book at home together before the 
next meeting. 
At the second meeting, we’ll come back together to chat about the story, share a snack, 
and dive into another fun activity inspired by the book. 
 
Thursday, Oct 23rd at 2 pm – Life Transitions and the Unexpected 
 Join us for a collaborative approach to understand and prepare for navigating major 
changes in life, including the death of a loved one, career change, divorce, and long-term 
illness. 
 
Wednesday, Nov 5th at 6:30 pm – Mel Blanc, the man of 1,000 faces 
Mel Blanc is a voice actor familiar to millions from the world of cartoons, radio and 
television, most famously Bugs Bunny. Explore clips of his work while learning about his 
life. 
 
Monday, Nov 17th at 1 pm – Decluttering done right 
This ~40-minute presentation is designed for both retirees and adult children in our 
community who are beginning to consider (or are actively navigating) the downsizing 
process for themselves or others, whether they are actually moving or not. 
 
Sunday, Nov 23rd at 3 pm – RW 250 : Slavery in My Neighborhood 
The history of slavery in Rye; those who benefited and those who didn’t 
  


